THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS

DEPT: Public Works	BOARD AGENDA #
Urgent Routine	AGENDA DATE November 1, 2011
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO	4/5 Vote Required YES 🔲 NO 🔳
(Information Attached)	

SUBJECT:

Approval to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of an Ordinance to Amend Title 11, Section 11.08.120, of the Stanislaus County Code, Amending a No Truck Parking Zone on Service Road in Stanislaus County, Ceres Area

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

- 1) Find that the subject ordinance change is not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code, Sections 2100 et. seq.).
- 2) Introduce and waive the first reading of an ordinance amending Title 11, Section 11.08.120, of the Stanislaus County Code, adding a No Truck Parking Zone on Service Road in Stanislaus County, Ceres area.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The cost to install four (4) No Truck Parking Zone signs is approximately \$1,265. This cost includes both materials and labor for installation. Funds are available in the Public Works Road Operations budget.

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:

No. 2011-659

On motion of Supervis	or O'Brien	, Seconded by SupervisorDe Martini
and approved by the f		
Ayes: Supervisors:	O'Brien, Chiesa,	Withrow, De Martini, and Chairman Monteith
Noes: Supervisors:		
Excused or Absent: S		
Abstaining: Superviso	r: None	
1) X Approved	as recommended	
2) Denied		
3) Approved a	as amended	
4) Other:		

MOTION: introduced and waived the first reading of Ordinance C.S. 1110

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No. ORD-55-O-8

Approval to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of an Ordinance to Amend Title 11, Section 11.08.120, of the Stanislaus County Code, Amending a No Truck Parking Zone on Service Road in Stanislaus County, Ceres Area

DISCUSSION:

Businesses along the south side of Service Road, west of the intersection with Crows Landing Road, have requested a No Truck Parking Zone along the front of their businesses. Trucks are parking in front of their businesses/gates blocking customers and employees from entering their businesses. The trucks also cause line of sight problems for the vehicles entering the roadway.

After a review of this portion of Service Road the Department of Public Works Traffic Engineering staff recommends amending the No Truck Parking Zone to include this portion of Service Road to help alleviate the blocking of the entrances of various businesses and ensure a safe travel way for motorists and pedestrians along this portion of the County roadway.

POLICY ISSUES:

This action is consistent with the Board's priorities of providing A Safe Community, A Healthy Community and A Well Planned Infrastructure System by ensuring a safe travel way for motorists and pedestrians along this portion of the County roadway. California Vehicle Code 22506 requires Board approval to change and/or add parking zones.

STAFFING IMPACT:

There is no staffing impact associated with this item.

CONTACT PERSON:

Matt Machado, Public Works Director. Telephone: (209) 525-4130.

JL:sn L:\Traffic\2011\ORDINANCES\No Truck Parking\Service Rd No Truck Parking_BOS 11-1-11

ORDINANCE NO. C.S._____

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING STANISLAUS COUNTY CODE, SECTION 11.08.120 RELATING TO NO TRUCK PARKING ZONE ON SERVICE ROAD, IN THE CERES AREA

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. Amend the Stanislaus County Code, Title 11, Chapter 11.08, Section 11.08.120 (No Truck Parking Zone) to add Subsection 26 (Service Road) as follows:
- "26 Service Road. On the south side of Service Road from its intersection thereof with Crows Landing Road to a point 1,300 feet west of said intersection."
- Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days from and after the date of its passage, and before the expiration of 15 days after its passage, it shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

Upon motion of Supervisor_____, seconded by Supervisor_____, the Foregoing ordinance as passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this_____day of_____, 2011, by the following called vote.

AYES:	Supervisors:
NOES:	Supervisors:
ABSENT:	Supervisors:

Dick Monteith Chairman of the Board of Supervisors Of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

By:_

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John P. Doering County Counsel

By! Thomas E. Boze

Deputy County Counsel

